
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 28th July, 2016

Place
Dame Ellen Terry, Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To note the minutes from the meeting held on 8 October 2015

b) Matters arising

4. Information Management Strategy Update  (Pages 7 - 70)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

5. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues to report

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  (Pages 71 - 74)

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 20 July 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Gurdip Paddan Tel: 024 7683 3075   Email: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors G Duggins (Cabinet Member) and J Blundell (Shadow 
Cabinet Member) 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Gurdip Paddan
Telephone: (024) 7683 3075
e-mail: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership held at

1.00 pm on Thursday, 8 October 2015

Members Present:
Councillor A Lucas (Cabinet Member)
Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Other Members Present: Councillor R Bailey

Employees (by Directorate):
Chief Executives

Resources

C Dear, B McLean, J Venn

C Bradford, G Paddan

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2015 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.

There were no matters arising.

3. Petition "Not to Join Up With Birmingham to Form a Super Power" 

The Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which set out a proposed response to a petition bearing 60 signatures, 
which opposed Coventry joining up with Birmingham to form a super power.  

The petition organiser attended the meeting and spoke on behalf of the petitioners 
and reiterated that petitioners did not want Coventry to be joined with Birmingham.  
Councillor Blundell sponsored the petition and ascertained how the petition would 
be brought to the attention of members.  The Cabinet Member advised that there 
would be a debate at full Council.

The report noted that there were no proposals for Coventry City Council to join up 
with Birmingham to become one organisation or super power. The Council had 
made a decision in principle to join a Combined Authority with a preferred option of 
a combined authority to cover the area covered by three Local Enterprise 
Partnerships which includes the seven Metropolitan Councils currently working 
together through the West Midlands Joint Committee, Warwickshire and councils 
that cover parts of Staffordshire and Worcestershire.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The report indicated that the Combined Authority could only be set up if it met key 
test that showed it is of economic and administrative benefit to each local area that 
it covered and national legislation requires that specified process must be 
undertaken before such a body is established, which included a formal 
consultation period by the Government before the decision was taken by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government which then had to be 
approved by both Houses of Parliament.

The Council had recently undertaken an engagement and consultation process on 
whether Coventry City Council should join a West Midlands Combined Authority 
and this would be considered along with other relevant information when a 
decision is made by full Council at its meeting on 13 October 2015.

Concern was expressed on a number of issues regarding a combined authority 
including; structure to lead collaboration between local authorities on transport and 
economic growth; councils to remain the organisation to deliver the majority of 
services for the community and the role of a mayor.

The Councillors and officers present confirmed that the petitioner’s comments and 
the concerns raised at the meeting would be taken into account when this item is 
deliberated at full Council next week.

RESOLVED, that the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership instruct 
officers to include the views set out in this petition in the information to be 
considered by councillors when a decision is taken on whether or not to join 
a West Midlands Combined Authority.

4. Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman 2014/15 

The Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership considered a report of the Chief 
Executive, regarding complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman during 
2014/15.  

The report noted that the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) provided an 
independent means of redress to individuals for injustice caused by unfair 
treatment or service failure by a local authority.  As part of the Council’s 
complaints process complainants were informed of their rights to contact the LGO 
if they were not contented with the Council’s decision.  

In June 2015 the Ombudsman issued the Annual Letter to the Chief Executive to 
summarise complaints dealt with during the year.  A report ‘Review of Local 
authority complaints’ was also published on the LGO web pages, this has helped 
to compare Coventry’s performance with national trends.

The Councillors and officers present discussed the cases investigated by the Local 
Government Ombudsman as set out in the table within the report.  It was noted 
that there had been 107 decisions made by Coventry in 2014/15 and the LGO 
investigated 27 complaints, this was more than 19 of the previous year.  The 
number of upheld cases in 2014/15 9 (33% of the total investigated) compares 
favourably with 10 (53%) for the previous year.

Page 4



– 3 –

RESOLVED that, after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the report detailing the Council’s performance in relation to 
complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman be noted and the Audit 
and Procurement Committee be requested to:

1.  Review and be assured that the Council takes appropriate action in 
response to complaints investigated and where the Council is found 
to be at fault.

5. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

6. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

Meeting closed at 1.45pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Audit & Procurement Committee

Cabinet Member for Policy & Leadership

Audit & Procurement Committee 25 July 2016
Cabinet Member for Policy & Leadership 28 July 2016

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policy & Leadership – Councillor Duggins

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources.

Ward(s) affected: 
All

Title: Information Management Strategy Update 

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The Council’s Information Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet in March 2016. 
Information Management is becoming increasingly critical to the way the public sector does 
business as we integrate services, seek to gain better outcomes with fewer resources and 
digitalise the way services are delivered.  Information is one of our greatest assets and its usage 
is a major responsibility. We are ambitious to be a Council that is trusted by its citizens and 
customers to manage and protect their information. The Information Management Strategy will 
ensure that we exploit information as a strategic asset, using recognised best practice, legislation 
and technology to minimise requests for information and maximise the opportunities of 
information intelligence to share future services and evaluate the effectiveness of existing ones. 

One of the work streams within the strategy relates to information governance and data 
protection.  In order to understand the level of maturity/assurance in relation to information 
governance across the organisation, the Council arranged for the Information Commissioner’s 
Office (ICO) to conduct a data protection audit. Information Management specialists were also 
engaged to conduct a Council wide maturity assessment. These exercises have helped formulate 
action plans for the Council to improve its information management arrangements. This report 
sets out the findings of the audit and maturity assessment, the actions identified and progress 
against those actions to date. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

Recommendations:

Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to:

(1) Note the outcome of the ICO Audit and In-form Consult Maturity Assessment;
(2) Note the progress to date on the ICO Audit and Maturity Assessment Action Plans
(3) Request that Officers bring a further report to the Committee on the outcome of the follow 

up audit by the Information Commissioner;
(4) Make any other recommendations to the Cabinet Member that the Committee considers 

appropriate.

Cabinet Member for Policy & Leadership is recommended to: 

(1) Consider any recommendations from the Audit and Procurement Committee.
(2) Note the outcome of the ICO Audit and In-form Consult Maturity Assessment;
(3) Note the progress to date on the ICO Audit and Maturity Assessment Action Plans
(4) Request that Officers bring a further report to the Committee on the outcome of the follow 

up audit by the Information Commissioner;
(5) Make any other recommendations that the Cabinet Member considers appropriate

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 – ICO Audit Executive Summary 
Appendix 2  - ICO Audit Action Plan
Appendix 3 – Inform Consult Maturity Assessment & Road Map.

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
Yes

Audit & Procurement Committee - 25 July 2016
Cabinet Member for Policy & Leadership - 28 July 2016

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



3

Page 3 onwards
Report title: Information Management Strategy Update

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Council’s Information Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet in March 2016. 
One of the work streams within the strategy relates to information governance and data 
protection.  Through the Don’t Gamble with Data Campaign, the Council has worked hard 
to raise employee awareness of responsibilities of data protection and information 
governance. All staff must complete mandatory data protection training and use ‘locked 
print.’.

1.2 To assist with the development and delivery of the Council’s Information Management 
Strategy (which was approved by Cabinet in March 2016), Officers thought it would be 
helpful to understand the state of information governance across the Council so that 
improvement actions could be identified.

1.3 In October 2015, the Information Commissioner conducted a data protection audit of 
Children’s Social Care and Revenues and Benefits. The audit considered governance 
arrangements, training and awareness and data sharing arrangements.  The Auditors met 
with the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) the Acting Monitoring Officer, the Caldicott 
Guardian, the Assistant Director for ICT, Transformation and Customer Services as well as 
managers and officers within the two service areas. A copy of the ICO Audit Executive 
Summary is attached at appendix 1.

1.4 The ICO Audit concluded that the Council has “very limited assurance that processes and 
procedures are in place and deliver data protection compliance.”It is important to note that 
the audit provides only “a snap shot” of assurance levels at the time of the audit. It took 
limited account of the Council’s strategic aims and direction of travel, which are in place 
and in the process of being implemented.   The audit did also identify the key policies in 
place, the development of a toolkit/handbook for employees and the communications 
campaign as areas of good practice.  

1.5 The Council has considered the ICO’s recommendations and included these within the 
action plan attached to this report as appendix 2. Out of 77 actions, 8 have been 
completed, 50 are in progress and 19 are still to be commenced. The majority of these are 
dependent on the completion of other actions.

1.6 The ICO will conduct a follow up audit towards the end of 2016/early 2017 to assess 
progress against the recommendations. The Council is well on track to have implemented 
the majority if not all of the actions in advance of this audit. By implementing these actions, 
the Council will significantly increase its assurance rating.

1.7 Since the scope of the ICO Audit was relatively limited and in order to refine the entire 
approach to how the Council manages and uses information effectively, the Council 
proactively engaged Information Management Specialists, In-Form Consult (IFC) to 
conduct a maturity assessment of information management arrangements across the 
Council.

1.8 IFC assessed the Council’s maturity level as low-medium. Across the areas considered 
maturity was either at a formative (level 2) or developing stage (level 3) with level 1 being 
the lowest and 5 being the highest.  IFC consider the maturity assessment to be a cause 
for optimism and not unlike similar local government organisations and no area scored a 

Page 9



4

lowest level of 1. This demonstrates that we already have a good basis to work from and 
gives confidence we will be able to progress quickly in transformation our approach to 
information.

1.9 IFC used the maturity assessment to create a roadmap/action plan identify key work 
streams and activities required to implement the Council’s vision for information 
management. There is some overlap between the activities’ identified by IFC and the ICO 
audit. A copy of the road map is attached at Appendix 3.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Council will continue to deliver the Information Management Strategy as approved by 
Cabinet. The implementation of the actions identified by the ICO Audit and IFC maturity 
assessment form key elements of the strategy.  Information is one of our greatest assets. 
We need to exploit information as a strategic asset to shape future services and evaluate 
the effectiveness of existing ones

2.2 The Strategic Management Board is committed to delivering the Information Strategy, 
which is at the heart of the Council’s transformation plans. The Information Management 
Strategy Group oversees the way that information is managed across the Council and will 
oversee progress of the ICO and IFC action plans. The Group is chaired by the Executive 
Director of Resources who is also the Council’s Senior Information Risk Owner and has 
senior representation from each directorate including the Chief Information Officer 
(Assistant Director ICT Transformation and Customer Services), ICT, Transformation, 
Insight Team and Legal Services. The Executive Director of People is the sponsor for the 
Information Management Strategy.

2.3 It is essential that systems and arrangements are in place to ensure compliance with all 
legislative requirements concerning the use of information. Implementation of the ICO and 
IFC actions will ensure that the Council improves its assurance levels in this regard.

2.4 It is not an option for the Council to do nothing. Failure to implement the actions identified 
will put the Council at increased risk of breaching its obligations under the Data Protection 
Act 1998. It would also inhibit the Council’s ability to maximise its use of data to deliver 
value for money, customer focused services to the benefit of its customers.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There is no requirement for the Council to consult on the implementation of the actions 
identified.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

4.1 The actions are already being implemented. The Council aims to complete the actions 
identified as part of the ICO Audit prior to the follow up audit, which is anticipated at the end 
of 2016/early 2017. The IFC recommendations are also being implemented. These will be 
delivered over the next 12 – 15 months.

Page 10



5

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial implications

This programme of work is being delivered from existing resources. The implementation of 
the Information Strategy acts as a key enabler to a number of key Council projects and will 
be aligned with the savings programme and budget report which underpin much of the 
work already planned to deliver existing targets in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
Implementing the recommendations from the ICO reduces the risk that the Council will 
receive a monetary penalty in the event of a breach of the Data Protection Act 1998.

5.2 Legal implications

The adoption of an overarching Information Management Strategy represents good 
governance. The implementation of the actions identified promotes compliance with the 
Data Protection Act 1998 and will improve safeguards against data breaches.

6. Other implications

Any other specific implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's Plan?

Improved use of data and information will contribute to the Council’s overall aims and 
objectives in the Corporate Plan by underpinning key components of the Council’s 
transformation and efficiency agenda.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Risk will be managed through gaining a better understanding of the data assets the Council 
holds 
[...]
/7/16

Joe Sansom Transformation 
Programme 
Delivery 
Manager

Resources 1/7/16 1/7/16

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Kathryn Sutherland Lead 

Accountant
Resources 8/7/16 11/7/16

Legal: Helen Lynch Legal Services 
Manager

Resources 1/7/16 13/7/16

Director: Chris West Executive 
Director

Resources 4/7/16

Members: Councillor George 
Duggins

Cabinet Member 
for Policy and 
Leadership

8/7/16

Councillor Sucha Bains Chair of Audit 
and 
Procurement 
Committee

8/7/16

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings

Page 12

mailto:helen.lynch@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 

 
            
   
 

 

 
Coventry City Council 
 

Data protection audit report  
 
 

Executive summary 

March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



ICO data protection audit report – executive summary   2 of 6 

1. Background 
 

The Information Commissioner is responsible for enforcing and promoting 

compliance with the Data Protection Act 1998 (the DPA). Section 51 (7) of 
the DPA contains a provision giving the Information Commissioner power 

to assess any organisation’s processing of personal data for the following 
of ‘good practice’, with the agreement of the data controller. This is done 

through a consensual audit. 
 

The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) sees auditing as a 
constructive process with real benefits for data controllers and so aims to 

establish a participative approach. 
 

The ICO invited Coventry City Council to participate in a Data Protection 
Audit in January 2015.  

 
In February 2015, Coventry City Council agreed to a consensual audit by 

the ICO of its processing of personal data.  
 

An introductory meeting was held on 06 August 2015 with representatives 

of Coventry City Council to  identify and discuss the scope of the audit.  
 

Prior to the audit, the Council recognised opportunities to improve on the 
existing information governance framework. Via its Information 

Management Strategy Group attended by the SIRO and other senior 
managers it had developed a number of plans to improve practice to 

promote data protection compliance.  
 

At the time of the audit, as part of the plans for improvement referred to 
above, the Council’s Information Governance Team was undergoing a 

period of change with a number of roles within the team that were vacant 
following a restructure.  Interviews were ongoing to recruit new staff to 

this team including a Senior Information Governance Officer.   
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 14



ICO data protection audit report – executive summary   3 of 6 

2. Scope of the audit 
 

Following pre-audit discussions with Coventry City Council, it was agreed 

that the audit would focus on the following areas:  
 

Data protection governance – The extent to which data protection 
responsibility, policies and procedures, performance measurement 

controls, and reporting mechanisms to monitor DPA compliance are in 
place and in operation throughout the organisation. 

  
Training and awareness – The provision and monitoring of staff data 

protection training and the awareness of data protection requirements 
relating to their roles and responsibilities. 

  
Data sharing - The design and operation of controls to ensure the sharing 

of personal data complies with the principles of the Data Protection Act 
1998 and the good practice recommendations set out in the Information 

Commissioner’s Data Sharing Code of Practice. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 15



ICO data protection audit report – executive summary   4 of 6 

3. Audit opinion 
 
 

Overall Conclusion 

 

Very Limited 

assurance  

 

There is a very limited level of assurance that 
processes and procedures are in place and are 

delivering data protection compliance.
[...]
                                                                                              Page 3 

1. Executive Summary
Coventry City Council initiated the development of this Enterprise Information Management (EIM) 
Assessment and Strategic Roadmap to support the identification of the key workstreams and 
activities that are required to implement their vision and desired future state for information 
management and sharing, both internally and externally with partners and the community. Council 
recognises that its EIM environment needs to be reviewed and improved, and that this will be a key 
enabler for improved service delivery.

This report is a result of Council stakeholders and In-Form Consult (IFC) working together to explore 
EIM challenges and opportunities. It describes the current practices and tools used and assesses the 
maturity of the Council EIM environment against an industry standard model. The results of the 
maturity assessment and the current state analysis were used to inform the development of a 
strategic roadmap for EIM. The report outlines a path towards a more effective EIM environment 
where compliance and productivity are increased, and information related risks and costs are 
reduced. It also provides a baseline on which the success of future EIM initiatives can be measured. 

The recommendations and roadmap in this report will be analysed by Council and IFC to develop 
action and resource plans which define the responsibility and exact timeframes for the activities.

1.1 Key Findings

Council is well placed to build on a solid foundation of EIM practices and ongoing initiatives to 
harvest the benefits of some key activities in 2016 and beyond. A number of key themes are 
prominent in the report findings and these are outlined below along with critical recommendations 
provided to deliver the desired future state. 

1.1.1 Information Accessibility, Quality and Ownership

Current State  

Information ownership, accountability and q
[...]
gy expands on this to state that the vision is to “provide accurate and 
consolidated records for our most important information. This will enable services to manage and 
control their own information in an accurate and efficient way. Where required and relevant, data 
will be shared across the organisation and externally to help design and underpin better public 
services. We will store information in a secure and robust location that will enable services to make 
best use of management information”.

The key characteristics of this improved enterprise information 
environment for the Council, its staff and partners are:

 A single version of the truth

 Golden records for people and property data
 Information is accurate and consolidated
 Information is collected once and re-used across 

services

 Accountability and Ownership

 Core information assets identified and owned
 Information is managed appropriately, lawfully and supports compliance

 Information is recognised as an asset

 Information recognised as a strategic asset and managed as such 
 Improved information quality =  improved information outcomes and less risk
 Accessible accurate information supports predictive analysis and innovation

 Secure but Open

 Information is secure and private where needed
 Balanced with information openness, sharing and collaboration

 Agile and Automated

 Business processes are streamlined, modernised and automated
 Services are integrated, customers can easily interact with Council

 Effective IM embedded in workforce activities

 Employees understand the value of effective information management and their Data 
Protection Act obligations

We will exploit information as a strategic asset, using recognised best practice, 
legislation and technology to minimise requests for information, store only what we 
need to and increase our ability to deliver value for money, customer focused services 
to the benefit of Coventry, our customers and the council.

Page 52



15011-
[...]
alue proposition.

No or ad hoc management 

of information lifecycle. 

Staff cannot access 

information easily and 

security either not 

present or too 

restrictive.

Information 

management is 

undertaken with a low 

level of capability.

Few or no 

standardised 

procedures around 

information

Low information quality. 

Staff not aware of their 

role or importance of 

information quality

No enterprise or 

information architecture

Primary information 

management undertaken 

using basic technologies 

(file shares).

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

Agenda Item 6



Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Information Management Strategy Update
	ICO Executive Summary App 1
	Information Management Strategy Update App 2
	Actions
	progress

	Roadmap App 3

	6 Any Other Items of Public Business



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 28 July 2016

Members Present:  Councillor G Duggins (Cabinet Member)
 Councillor G Crookes (Substitute for Councillor Blundell)

Employees (by Directorate):
Resources J Barlow, H Lynch, J Sansom

Apologies: Councillor  J Blundell

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2015 were noted and signed.

There were no matters arising.

3. Information Management Strategy Update 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
in respect of the Council’s information Management Strategy which has become 
increasingly critical to the way the public sector conducts business as services are 
integrated and the Council seeks to gain better outcomes with fewer resources 
and digitalise the way services are delivered.  The Council’s Information 
Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet in March 2016.  Information being 
one of the greatest assets and its usage is a major responsibility.  The Information 
Management Strategy will ensure that we exploit information as a strategic asset, 
using recognised best practice, legislation and technology to minimise requests for 
information and maximise the opportunities of information intelligence to share 
future services and evaluate the effectiveness of existing ones.

One of the work streams within the strategy related to information governance and 
data protection.  In order to understand the level of maturity/assurance in relation 
to information governance across the organisation, the Council arranged for the 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) to conduct a data protection audit.  
Information Management specialists, In-Form Consult (IFC) were also engaged to 
conduct a Council wide maturity assessment of information management 
generally.  IFC used the maturity assessment to create a roadmap/action plan 
identifying key work streams and activates required to implement the Council’s 
vision for information management.  There was some overlap between the 
activities’ identified by IFC and the ICO audit.  A copy of the road map was 
attached at Appendix 3 to the report. 



– 2 –

The Committee noted that the ICO would conduct a follow up audit towards the 
end of 2016/17 to assess progress against the recommendations.  The Council 
was well on track to have implemented the majority if not all of the actions in 
advance of this audit.  By implementing these actions, the Council would hope to 
significantly increase its assurance ratings.  

The report was also considered by the Audit and Procurement Committee on 25 
July 2016 and there were no recommendations from that meeting for the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Finance and Resources to consider.  The Committee noted 
that the Audit and Procurement Committee had discussed the concerns that had 
been raised and requested that a further report on progress with the actions be 
submitted to their next meeting.

The Members discussed the concerns that had been raised by ICO audit and the 
IFC assessment and requested that a joint meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Policy and Leadership and Audit and Procurement meeting be explored for the 
end of October 2016.  It was agreed that Councillor Crookes be invited to the joint 
meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership:

1. Notes the outcome of the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 
Audit and In-form Consult Maturity Assessment;

2. Notes the progress to date on the ICO Audit and Maturity Assessment 
Action Plans;

3. Requests that Officers bring a further report to the Committee on the 
outcome of the follow up audit by the Information Commissioner;

4. Requests the following additional recommendation: The possibility of 
a joint Audit and Procurement Committee and Cabinet Member for 
Policy and Leadership meeting by the end of October 2016, be 
explored.

4. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues to report.

5. Any Other Items of Public Business 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member gives approval for the Lord Mayor and 
Professor Matt Qvortrup, Professor of Applied Political Science from 
Coventry University to undertake a civic visit to Volgograd, Russia from 30th 
October to 2nd November 2016. 

(Note: The above matter was considered as an item of urgent business, the 
reason for urgency being the need to seek approval for attendance at the visit prior 
to the next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet Member). 

(Meeting closed at 2.30pm)



– 3 –


